
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 9th April, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson 

 

   
  

 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee   (Pages 5 - 10) 

5 HEALTH CARE AT HOME    

 Mr George Briggs, Associate Director for Medicine and Mrs Gill Adamson, Associate 
Nurse  from UHNS and Alison Ansell RGN, Clinical Design Consultant from Health Care at 
Home will be in attendance. 
 
The following questions have already been raised by the Chair: 
 
Why was this Service Provider Chosen? 
How is the Service Provider Monitored? 
The Costs involved 
The number of patients involved 
Has the CCG signed this off 
The nature of medical conditions suitable for the service 
 

6 VERBAL UPDATE ON THE UHNS JOINT COMMITTEE    

 To receive a verbal update from the head of Business Improvements, Central Services 
and Partnerships. 
 

7 Suggested Terms of Reference for the Health Scrutiny 
Committee   

(Pages 11 - 12) 

8 PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION TIME    

 Cllr John Williams, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Assets will be in attendance. 
 

9 Community Based Services   (Pages 13 - 14) 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

Public Document Pack



 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors D Becket, Eastwood (Chair), Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Johnson, 

Loades, Mrs Simpson and Taylor.J 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 12/02/14 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Taylor.J 

 
 

10. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Becket, Cllr Mrs Hailstones, Cllr Mrs Johnson, Cllr 
Loades and Cllr Mrs Simpson.  
 
 
The meeting was not quorate and therefore no decisions could be made. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To be agreed at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

13. ACHIEVING EXCELLENCE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE  

 
A presentation was received from Staffordshire County Council Cabinet Member 
Robert Marshall. 
 
The following responses to the consultation were made by members: 
 
Question 10. 
 
Newcastle under Lyme Health Scrutiny Committee and Active and Cohesive 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Question 11. 
 
N/A 
 
Question 12. 
 
N/A 
 
Questions 13. 
 
Newcastle under Lyme 
 
Question 14, 15 and 16 
 
Members are concerned that the views of the Cabinet already appear to be set prior 
to any consultation responses being received. People need to know that this is a real 
consultation exercise and that the decision has not already been made. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Committee - 12/02/14 
 

2 

 
There is concern in relation to Chesterton Vision in Newcastle under Lyme and the 
young people who currently use it are worried that it might close. 
 
Will the youth clubs be open outside of school term time as this is very important and 
it if felt th
[...]
South Staffordshire District Council), Elaine Baddeley 
(Staffordshire Moorlands District Council) and Andrew James (Tamworth Borough 
Council) 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
63. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Loades declared that he was a Trustee of Healthwatch Enter and View 
 
64. University Hospital of North Staffordshire NHS Trust 
 
Mark Hackett, Chief Executive of University Hospital North Staffordshire NHS Trust 
introduced the report and advised members were advised that the Trust continued to 
work on all current national initiatives to control hospital  associated infection, to ensure 
compliance with  the Care Quality Commission: Standards for Better Health and the 
Health Care Act 2008  in respect of “Quality and Safety”. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

Trust Apportioned MRSA Bacteraemia. He advised that there had been 4 this year but 
ultimately the Trust would only be satisfied with zero rating. Members were assured that 
the issue was being addressed by internal detailed reviews by clinical teams. He 
explained that the risk was heightened when the patient presenting was suffering from 
an acute or long term condition and that the situation was made more difficult when a 
patient presented with an infection acquired at another hospital or elsewhere, as in 
either case the Trust had no control. 
 
He explained to members that the total number of Trust Apportioned cases of C.Diff 
Toxin for the year of 38 recorded was within trajectory. The figures were positive when 
compared with 5 years ago the Trust suffered with 170 cases of C.Diff per month. The 
current figures were particularly pleasing as there was no evidence of transmission of 
the infection throughout the hospital. Members were informed that the vaccination for 
influenza of frontline staff, targets had been exceeded; 4½ thousand vaccinated which 
was in access of the 75% target. 
   
Members were advised that patient access had been improved and that targets for A&E 
were being met.
[...]
tion of a culture of aspiration through 
education and training. This was good for the existing staff and was seen as a means of 
attracting and retaining the right calibre of people, ultimately this would result in a good 
patient experience being sort. 
 
In relation to Health Care at Home a member asked if this was a duplication of service 
or the creation of competition with the hospital.  Members were advised that it was 
important to understand that patients stable but not fit for medical discharge were 
different than those who were suitable to have care delivered in the community.   
 
A member asked what the overall effect and cost of staffing to the Trust was in particular 
in the employment of agency doctors. Mark Hackett responded that agency doctors cost 
approximately £450,000 per month a figure that they were trying to reduce with medical 
productivity work, recruitment of permanent staff and less reliance on the employment 
locums. There was an acknowledgement that in some areas it was difficult to recruit 
consultants but there was a drive to make the Trust a “magnet environment” and they 
had a   proactive policy to recruit staff. 
 
A member on the recruitment of doctors into permanent positions, and newly qualified 
medical students asked did the problems at the Stafford Hospital have a detrimental 
effect. Mark Hackett acknowledged that there was an issue of association but with the 
integration of the Trusts and change of name the issue would be overcome. He added 
that the feedback from medical students who had attended Stafford Hospital on 
placements was positive. 
 
In relation to waiting times data a member asked for reassurance that the information 
contained in the report was accurate and had benchmarking been used. 
 
Members were informed of a dedicated Performance Manager and a constant internal 
and external auditing of waiting times. There would be specific review next year in 
respect of waiting times and that benchmarking was agai
[...]
be put 
into the educational aspects surrounding the 
morning after pill 

 

 (23rd October 2013) The questions contained in the report be forwarded 
to relevant organisations prior to the infant 
mortality conference in the New Year, with any 

 

P
age 16



  

  

further Member questions to be included. When a 
response is received, a decision would be made 
regarding inviting organisations to a future 
Committee meeting. 

 (12th February 2014) Dr John Harvey and Sally Parkin attended the 
meeting. 
 
Focus now needed to be on the integration of 
commissioned services to ensure that all of the 
different agencies involved in the care/support of 
families were able to share the information that 
they held to ensure that families were accessing, 
known to and receiving support from the 
appropriate services.  An initial meeting was 
scheduled for Monday 10th February to map out 
and commence this piece of work. 

 

 Tackling Rising Alcohol related 
hospital admissions in the 
Borough 

That there should be a further analysis of the 
figures relating to alcohol admissions, an 
understanding of the current educational 
processes relating to alcohol and how the 
Borough’s major trauma unit was dealing with the 
issue.      

 

 (23rd October 2013) Tony Bullock, Commissioning Lead for Alcohol and 
Drugs from Staffordshire County Council Public 
Health, was in attendance on behalf of the North 
Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Group, to 
provide information on the statistics for alcohol-
related admissions. 
 
The Community Safety Officer was requested to 
circulate the results of the Insight Team School 
Alcohol Survey County Report. 

 

P
age 17



  

  

 
 Entrust be contacted to request information 
regarding the problems engaging schools for the 
education project for alcohol 

 Minutes from the Healthy 
Staffordshire Select Committee 

In relation  to the proposed changes at Mid Staffs 
the Portfolio Holder stated that he was appalled 
that the people
[...]
UHNS and the Future of Mid 
Staffs NHS Foundation Trust 

That the Health Scrutiny Committee supports the 
principle of establishing a Joint Committee with 
other local authorities, to consider the 
implementation of the proposals resulting from the 
changes to the Mid-Staffordshire NHS foundation 
Trust.   In addition a smaller Group of Members 
from the Health Scrutiny Committee, in liaison with 
the Leader and Chief Executive, will meet to 
discuss the mechanics and terms of reference for 
the proposed Joint Committee.     

Update scheduled for 
meeting on 9th April 2014 

 FULL COUNCIL MEETING 27th 
November 2013 

That the updates be received and the work 
undertaken noted 
 
That Council note the contents of the scrutiny 
briefing note (attached at appendix A). 
 
That Council support the recommendations from 
the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting of 20th 
November 2013 that any impact on the residents of 

 

P
age 19



  

  

the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme of the 
transfer of services from Stafford hospital to UHNS 
should be the subject of detailed scrutiny by this 
local authority 
 

 The Licensing Process Briefing note from the Democratic Services 
manager 

Regular updates to be 
brought to the Committee 
regarding the Regulatory 
Bodies Group (set up by 
the Alcohol and Drug 
Executive Board) 

12th 
February 
2014 

Achieving Excellence for Young 
People 

A presentation was received from Staffordshire 
County Council Cabinet Member Robert Marshall. 
 
Members of the Active and Cohesive Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee invited to attend for this 
item. 

Response sent to the 
County Council based on 
Members comments. 

9th April 
2014 

Healthcare at home George Briggs and Gill Adamson from UHNS to 
attend the meeting. Request for attendance from 
representative of Health Care at Home. 

 

 Community Based Services Initial Report/Scrutiny Brief to be discussed  

 Joint Code of Working with 
Staffordshire County Council 

Awaiting information from the County Council  

 Portfolio Holders Question Time Cllr Snell and Cllr Stubbs to attend  

 Terms of Reference for the 
Committee 

Outcomes from the Constitution Working Group 
and Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Report to Full Council in 
April 2014 

 
 

Task and Finish Groups:  

Future Task and Finish Groups:  

Suggestions for Potential Future Items: • Fit for the Future & Move of A & E Centre – 4 hour target issues to be monitored. 

P
age 20



  

  

• Consultation on Mental Health Services (Committee to determine timescales). 

• Suicide Prevention.  

• Cardiac Rehabilitation at Jubilee 2 

• NEW - Tobacco Control – investigating what has already been done by the County 
on this 

• NEW - A&E attendance – why is this so high – request from County Council to look 
at this.  

 

P
age 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes from the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee
	7 Suggested Terms of Reference for the Health Scrutiny Committee
	9 Community Based Services
	10 Annual review of the Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 09/04/14 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 9th April, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Colin Eastwood – in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Becket, Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Johnson, Loades, Mrs Simpson 

and Taylor.J 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies received 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Agreed as a true record.  A letter was received from Staffordshire County Council 
Cabinet Member Robert Marshall requesting a meeting to discuss concerns 
regarding Achieving Excellence for Children. 
 

4. MINUTES FROM THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE  

 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Members who attended (Councillors D Loades and C 
Eastwood) to be added to the minutes.  A Member reported that what was received 
back regarding questions was not what was being asked. The service of private 
nursing homes is to be monitored when patients are admitted. 
 

5. HEALTH CARE AT HOME  

 
A brief summary was distributed.  Mrs Gill Adamson (Associate Nurse from UHNS) 
explained how the UHNS launched UHNS@Home service on the 20 January 2014 to 
give patients the option to complete their hospital treatment in their own home for the 
first time, receiving care from nursing and therapy staff under the guidance of a 
UHNS Consultant. 
 
Patients remain under the care and responsibility of a named Consultant at UHNS 
until they are ready to be discharged.  
 
It was acknowledged that patients treated in the comfort of their own home tend to 
recover quicker, are less likely to be readmitted into hospital and are less likely to 
acquire infections during their recovery. 
 
It is planned to roll out to additional surgical specialities during May 2014. 
 
Mr George Briggs (Associate Director for Medicine) explained it will be a ‘test and 
learn’ contract for three years and can cease/change if required.  There will be 
extensive monitoring of performance.  Presently there are seventeen patients.  
 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 09/04/14 
 

2 

The Civil Contingency Group have formally signed the plan off.  There is a very 
different cohort of patients, these are not medically fit to use Civil Contingency Group 
facilities but are working closely with the Civil Contingency Group. 
 
Alison Ansell (RGN) advised it is a multi-disciplinary team with a twenty four hour 
care bureau.  Family/carer can ring regarding any concerns of a patient.  The patient 
is under the care of a Consultant.  There is a very robust assessment process with a 
seven day a week service, intravenous antibiotics, wound care, patients waiting for 
surgery, patients waiting for a package of care who are awaiting a start date. 
 
A Member was in agreement that patients do recover better at home with more 
eligibility, home assessments, lay Members on the Board, twenty four hour care 
bureau night provision provided.  Alison Ansell explained that each speciality must 
meet with clinicians as clinical stability is paramount.  The inclusion criteria is specific 
to each speciality.  Staff talk to the patient/speak to the family regarding going home.  
Any concern regarding the home environment the team go out to assess.  There is 
always a ‘settle in’ visit on the first evening. 
 
It was asked how the service provider is monitored.  The Associate Nurse from 
UHNS advised home assistance does not replace existing community services.  If 
the Consultant felt the patient’s home environment is not suitable, for example not 
safe cooking, no other services available and the patient will not be safe the patient 
will not go home. 
 
Standard monitoring is carried out during home visits; blood tests, blood pressure 
which are all documented electronically for the Consultant to view on a daily basis. 
 
The Consultant carries out home visits but cannot visit all patients. 
 
Concern was raised over recruitment.  It was reported back that there is no concern 
surrounding this issue. 
 
UHNS covers North Staffordshire, Stafford, Eccleshall, Market Drayton and 
Shropshire.  Stafford is where many patients are remaining as in-patients and not 
having the support to be at home. 
 
A KPI report is discussed at UHNS@Home Operational and Project Board meetings. 
 
There is a clear complaints process with the standard complaints process as per 
UHNS. Satisfaction Survey forms are quite detailed and patient stories are starting to 
be collated, with assistance being provided to the patient completing the form 
especially the elderly.  They are part and crucial to the assessment process. 
 
It is hospital policy to test patients of a certain age for dementia. UHNS does not 
currently include people with mental care issues as currently there is no expertise.  
 
A Member asked if the UHNS commission beds in nursing homes as this service 
could be utilised.  The Associate Director for Medicine confirmed UHNS does not 
commission any care home services. 
 
The UHNS Officers were thanked for attending. 
 
 

6. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE UHNS JOINT COMMITTEE  

 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 09/04/14 

3 

Following Health Scrutiny held on Wednesday 20 November 2013 Council Leaders 
from Staffordshire Moorlands District Council, Stoke-on-Trent City Council and 
Staffordshire District Council were contacted regarding setting up agreed 
recommendations.  Upon the Chair sending follow up letters to the Scrutiny Chairs 
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council and Staffordshire County Council both 
declined, there was no response from Stoke-on-Trent City Council and Stafford 
Borough Council expressed an interest to take part. 
 
The initial letter to Stoke-on-Trent City Council’s Leader was very supportive and 
discussions are taking place regarding establishing a joint piece of work. 
 
It was praised that the work of the UHNS Joint Committee is excellent with the 
correct questions being asked 
 
The Executive Director – Operational Services asked what role does the Committee 
want to play in scrutinising the hospital within the role of other organisations. 
 
Recommended:- It was felt other areas need scrutiny, for example community 
services, mental health. 
 
 
 
 
(a) Report on The Francis Enquiry  
 
In terms of its conclusions on Stafford Borough Council’s role, the Francis Report 
made a number of observations including:- 
 

� There appeared to be no prior cause for concern from Stafford Borough 
Council’s perspective until Julie Bailey’s initial letter. 

� Stafford Borough Council accepted there are limits in terms of what a 
small Overview and Scrutiny Committee with limited resources can do. 

� Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee accepted that they 
did not get “underneath what representatives of the Trust were telling 
us”. 

� The Overview and Scrutiny Committee did not have the expertise to 
challenge Trust representatives. 

� There was no challenge of the Foundation Trust application – the 
process was described as “meaningless”. 

� Stafford Borough Council did not hear of any public concerns about the 
Hospital prior to Julie Bailey’s letter and there is no evidence of 
challenge before this letter. 

� Insufficient priority seems to have been given by the Overview Scrutiny 
Committee to information from the public and there seemed to have 
been a lack of understanding of what scrutiny of an acute hospital 
entailed. 

� More could have been done in terms of the role played by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee including seeking out information about the 
Trust or information from other sources such as the public. 

� The Overview and Scrutiny Committee never considered asking the 
County Council to exercise its powers to submit a report. 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 09/04/14 
 

4 

� Minutes were uninformative as to discussions at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee which did not help matters. 
 

It was felt what happened at Stafford County Council can occur anywhere.  There is 
potential for this to happen within North Staffordshire especially regarding mental 
health.  There is a need to prioritise workstreams. 
 

Recommended:- To challenge Staffordshire County Council when matters arise 
relating to health issues. 
 
 

7. SUGGESTED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair expressed the importance of prioritising with the benefit of liaising with the 
Vice Chair. 
 
Recommended:- Working groups to be set up and recommendations being added 
with particular reference to resources. 
 

8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION TIME  

 
Cllr John Williams, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Assets will be in attendance at 
the meeting. 
 
Housing – Condition of certain properties. 
 
Planning and Licensing laws, Cleaner, Greener 
Local Plan 
Fast Food/Betting/Off Licences 
Reducing the Strength 
 
A Member asked if Housing Authorities can start looking at health and for the Civil 
Contingency Group to start working as a team to make living standards more 
conducive to improve health. 
 
All agencies to be involved.  Is the housing fit/right for that individual. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Assets replied there is an independent living 
run by Aspire Housing and is not just for Aspire residents. 
 
Recommended:- Information to be published in The Reporter, Independent Living 
and on the Council’s website. 
 

9. COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES  

 
It was felt there was a need to prioritise on services that would keep people out of 
Accident and Emergency, for example Home Care, Walk in, G P Centres.  . 
 
Recommended:- Prioritise those that are missing; mental health and disability 
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE WORK PLAN  

 
11. URGENT BUSINESS  



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 09/04/14 

5 

 
 

COUNCILLOR COLIN EASTWOOD 

Chair 

 


